Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

SELECT COMMITTEE - ENERGY SECURITY

Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Denise Fitch/David
Price

Swale 1, Sessions House, County Hall, Telephone 03000 416090/414182

Maidstone

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership

Mr J N Wedgbury (Chairman), Mr D L Brazier, Mr B E Clark, Mr A D Crowther,
Mr C P D Hoare, Mr P J Homewood, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr C P Smith, Mrs C J Waters
and Mr M E Whybrow (co-optee)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Energy Security Select Committee - Final Draft Meeting (Pages 3 -
156)

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
(01622) 694002

Monday, 14 March 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1

From: Gaetano Romagnuolo, Research Officer (Overview and Scrutiny)
David Price, Graduate Management Trainee

To: Select Committee — Energy Security — 9 March 2016

Subject: Energy Security Select Committee — Final Draft Meeting

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The Committee is requested to consider and approve the final
version of their report for submission to Cabinet and County
Council.

Introduction

1. The Committee met with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
and the Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and Transport on
Wednesday 9" March, and received comments from them on the draft report. It
was confirmed that the draft report had been shared with the Cabinet Members
for Economic Development and Corporate & Democratic Services who had made
no comments. The Committee took account of the comments received and made
a number of minor amendments to the draft report which have been incorporated
into the attached version.

Timetable

2. Following the agreement by Members of the final version of the Select
Committee report, the report will be presented to Cabinet on 25" April 2016 for
endorsement and to Full Council on 19t May 2016 for approval.

Recommendation

3. That the Committee’s report, attached to this paper, be approved as the final

version, subject to any minor amendments made at the meeting, and be submitted to
Cabinet and County Council.

Page 3



Page 4



Appendix 1 — Report Recommendations

Recommendations 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 (combined)

That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport writes to the
Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change, to highlight key issues of
concern for national and local energy security, such as:

1. The importance of further new nuclear both nationally and for Kent (see
Section 5.1, p.79).

2. The need for the introduction of stronger national building standards,
requiring both increased energy efficiency and generation measures in
new developments (Section 5.1, p.82).

3. The need for additional financial support for community energy projects
following the reduction of the FiT (Section 4.2, p.74).

4. The need for local authority control and management of any future
energy efficiency schemes that replace ECO (Section 5.3, p.101).

5. The need for energy utilities to produce and implement 25 year
management plans, akin to those held by water utilities (Section 6.1,
p.118).

6. The need to ensure that the South-East CORE is adequately resourced
and supported so as to facilitate the continued uptake of renewable
(wind) energy within Kent (Section 4.2, p.72).

Recommendation 7

That KCC, working in partnership with relevant organisations, builds on the
work of the Select Committee in identifying key opportunities and risks to
Kent’s energy infrastructure, ensuring the evidence base underpinning our
energy security is up-to-date and robust (Section 2.4, p.34).

Recommendation 8

That KCC leads by example through driving further energy saving and energy
generation measures across its esta
[...]
nsure that the UK continues to benefit from one the of the most secure energy
systems in the world. With the right investment, innovation and partnership working,
this goal can be achieved.

This report provides an outline of our current local and national position, the
challenges we face, the actions we are already taking and a number of
recommendations that will contribute to promoting energy security in a sustainable,
reliable and affordable manner, both at national and county-wide level. We believe
that greater long-term coherence in energy policy, greater public awareness and
behavioural change towards our energy use, ensuring a balanced energy mix, and
sustained support for low-carbon technologies and a low carbon economy are all
crucial components in ensuring energy security for the UK, both at a local and
national level.

Jim Wedgbury

Chairman of the Energy Security Select Committee

Page 6
Page 13






Executive Summary
1.1.Committee Membership

1.1.1. The Committee consists of ten Members of Kent County Council
(KCC): five members of the Conservative Party, two members of the UK
Independence Party (UKIP), one member of the Labour Party, one
member of the Liberal Democrat Party and one (co-opted) member of the
Green party’.

Mr David Brazier Mr Brian Clark Mr Adrian Crowther Mr Christopher Hoare
Conservative Liberal Democrat UKIP UKIP
Sevenoaks North East Maidstone South Sheppey Tunbridge Wells East

Mr Peter Homewood Mrs Eileen Rowbotham Mr Chris Smith Mrs Carole Waters
Conservative Labour Conservative Conservative
Malling Rural North Deal Tonbridge Romney Marsh
East

Mr Jim Wedgbury
Conservative (Chair)
Ashford Central

T Mr Martin Whybrow (Green Party) participated fully in the evidence gathering meetings, but took no
part in the approval of the final report and recommendations.

Page 15




1.2.Scene Setting

1.2.1.  Kent County Council has significant existing commitments to energy
generation and security, as exemplified in the work of the previous
R
[...]
te visits for their hospitality and support. Energy is central to our
quality of life; we hope that this report will help ensure that national and local energy
security is maintained in the context of the challenges that we face today and in the
future.

The Energy Security Select Committee

March 2016

Page 146
Page 153



Written and produced by:

David Price — Kent Graduate Programme, Kent County Council

Gaetano Romagnuolo - Strategic and Corporate Services, Kent County Council

Sessions House
County Hall
Maidstone

Kent County Council
ME14 1XQ

Tel: 03000 416624
Website: www.kent.qov.uk

Page 154


http://www.kent.gov.uk/

| Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk

Page 148
Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Energy Security Select Committee - Final Draft Meeting
	ESSC Report - 4th Draft




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECT COMMITTEE - ENERGY SECURITY

MINUTES of a meeting of the Select Committee - Energy Security held in the Swale 
1, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 22 March 2016.

PRESENT: Mr J N Wedgbury (Chairman), Mr D L Brazier, Mr B E Clark, 
Mr C P D Hoare, Mr P J Homewood and Mr C P Smith

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Romagnuolo (Policy Overview Research Officer), 
Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager 
(Council)), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr D Price (Kent Graduate 
Programme – Management Trainee)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

18. Energy Security Select Committee - Final Draft Meeting 
(Item 1)

(1) The Committee considered the final draft of their report, which incorporated 
the amendments made by the Committee following the comments received from 
Cabinet Members.  

(2) The forward path for this report was confirmed as Cabinet on 29 April for 
noting and County Council on 19 May for endorsement.

(3). RESOLVED That the Select Committee’s report, circulated with the agenda, 
be approved as the final version, subject to minor amendment relating to the 
referencing of a couple of background documents, and that it be submitted to Cabinet 
for noting and County Council for endorsement. 


